Yyvs/Z\ LAW

November 13, 2025

Ms. Sterling Seay

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, 3rd Floor
Annapolis, MD 21401

Re:  Modification of Special Exception and Variance Application for Assisted
Living Facility, Mountain Road and Edwin Raynor Boulevard, Pasadena,
Maryland, Tax Map 17, Block 21, Reserved Parcel 656 (the “Property”)
Tax ID: 03-226-90047351 / Letter of Explanation

Dear Ms. Seay:

We represent Brightview Senior Living (the “Applicant” or “Brightview”) regarding the
enclosed special exception and variance application. The Applicant proposes to modify an existing
special exception approval on the Property, and requests a variance to provide less open space/area
than required.

Description of the Property

The Applicant is the contract purchaser of the Property, which comprises approximately
4.84 acres fronting the south side of Mountain Road in Pasadena, Maryland. The Property is
currently owned by Monarch Development Company JV, LLC (“Current Owner”). The Property
is zoned RS - Residential District and was previously included in the Deerfield Planned Unit
Development (“PUD”) (Case No. 1985-0394-S). Pursuant to the Administrative Hearing Officer’s
(“AHO?”) decision in Case Nos. 2021-0094-S, 2021-0095-S, and 2021-0096-V dated November 9,
2021, the Property was removed from the previously approved PUD, and the AHO granted special
exception approval pursuant to §18-11-104 for an assisted living facility, as well as a variance
from the five acre minimum lot area requirement under that section (a reduction of 0.11 acres). A
copy of the AHO’s 2021 decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A (“2021 Decision”).

The Property is currently unimproved. An aerial photograph showing existing conditions
of the Property is attached as Exhibit B and shown below. The Property is surrounded by roads
on three sides: Edwin Raynor Boulevard to the west, Deering Road on the south, and Mountain
Road to the north. The Property is accessed via an ingress/egress driveway on the south side of the
lot along Deering Road, a local road. The Property does not have vehicular access along Mountain
Road or Edwin Raynor Boulevard. The east side of the Property is the only side not abutting a
public road; like the north side of the Property, it is encumbered by permanent forest conservation
easement.
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As shown on the Zoning Map attached as Exhibit C and depicted below, the Property is
classified in the RS — Residential District. Pursuant to § 18-4-106 of the Anne Arundel County
Code, assisted living facilities are permitted as a special exception use in the R5 District. The
Property is not located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or a bog protection area.
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The surrounding neighborhood is characterized by commercial office, retail, and
residential uses. There is a small commercial office building on the northern side of Mountain
Road, as well as a Walgreens, Taco Bell, and an automobile gasoline station. The surrounding
neighborhood is classified with a mixture of C3, C4, R2, and R5 zoning. To the east of the
Property, the neighborhood is residential in character and comprised of single family dwellings.
Across Deering Road to the south, there is a small multifamily development.

Development Proposal

The Applicant seeks a modification of the prior approval to accommodate a change in the
building layout, parking, and number of Assisted Care Units within the facility. The modified plan
proposes an increase from 140 units to 175 units, which allows a full continuum of care in a
monthly rental model and will support the amenities necessary to provide the level of service
Brightview is known for. Brightview operates on a monthly/rental model, as opposed to a “buy-
in” or Continuing Care Retirement Community Model. Full continuum of care communities give
residents the security and peace of mind they are looking for when they move to assisted living.
All units are classified as Assisted Care Units, with housekeeping, dining, emergency assistance,
transportation, and access to all amenities within the facility included within the monthly rental
structure. Brightview provides customized assisted living services and a secured memory care unit

as well.

Brightview’s facilities are designed with multiple venues for dining, various program
offerings and fitness classes along with a beauty salon, stocked library, movie theater, pub, and
outdoor gardens and courtyards. The integrated memory care unit includes its own dining room
and additional common spaces for those residents.

Altogether, Brightview’s typical continuum of care communities require approximately
175 units. This size provides the minimum necessary number of residents to deliver the variety of
programming and opportunities to continue to live vibrantly. Although Brightview used to develop
standalone communities consisting of only Assisted Living and Memory Care neighborhoods, it
shifted to exclusively developing continuum of care communities around 2018 because it found
that it was able to better serve the senior community with this model. Representative photographs
of various Brightview facilities are shown in Exhibit D, attached.

Request for Approval of Modification of Special Exception Approval for an Assisted Living
Facility

Pursuant to § 18-16-304 of the Code, an applicant must demonstrate that an application for
special exception meets all of the general criteria for special exception uses contained therein. The
Applicant posits that the proposed special exception meets the criteria in the following manner:

(1) The use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare;
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The proposed modification to the previously approved special exception application for an
assisted living facility will pose no threat to the public health, safety, or welfare. The facility is of
similar size, will serve the same population, and provide services that will benefit the community.
The facility will be a benefit to the public health, safety, and welfare by providing quality assisted
care for the Pasadena community.

(2) The location, nature, and height of each building, wall, and fence, the nature and extent
of landscaping on the site, and the location, size, nature, and intensity of each phase of
the use and its access roads will be compatible with the appropriate and orderly
development of the district in which it is located;

The proposed development meets the bulk regulations applicable to the RS District, with
the exception of open area, as described in the variance request below. There is no significant
change to the proposed use under the existing special exception approval.

(3) Operations related to the use will be no more objectionable with regard to noise, fumes,
vibration, or light to nearby properties than operations in other uses allowed under this

article;

The Applicant does not believe there will be any more objectionable impacts from
operations on the Property than other uses allowed in the R5 Zone. The prior special exception
approval found as such; this requested modification will not create any additional objectionable

noise, fumes, vibration, or light.

(4) The use at the location proposed will not have any adverse effects above and beyond
those inherently associated with the use irrespective of its location within the zoning
district;

The facility will not have any significant, non-inherent adverse effects. Non-inherent
adverse effects are adverse effects that are not typical of the proposed use in any location in Anne
Arundel County. No adverse impacts are expected at all, however, any such impacts would be no
greater than those created by the same use located elsewhere.

(5) The proposed use will not conflict with an existing or programmed public facility, public
service, school, or road;

The Applicant is not aware of any existing or programmed public facility, public service,
school, or road impacts that would be created by the proposed use. Jacobsville Elementary School
is located just to the east of the Property, but is accessed from Mountain Road.

(6) The proposed use has the written recommendations and comments of the Health
Department and the Office of Planning and Zoning;

The Applicant anticipates that this application will receive a favorable written
recommendation from both the Health department and the Office of Planning and Zoning.
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(7) The proposed use is consistent with the County General Development Plan,

The Planned Land Use Map of the General Development Plan classifies the Property as
low-medium residential density. This is consistent with the existing RS Zoning. An assisted living
facility is permitted as a special exception use in the RS Zone because the County Council has
legislatively pre-determined that this use is compatible with the R5 Zone, so long as there are no
non-inherent adverse impacts created in locating the proposed use on the Property. People’s
Counsel for Balt. Cty. v. Loyola College in MD, 406 Md. 54 (Md. 2008). The Property is also
located within a Priority Funding Area. The proposed assisted living facility is consistent with
Plan2040 goals and policies.

The Property is adjacent to an intersection and is suitably placed between the commercial
uses and the residential uses to the east. The assisted living facility provides a gradual transition
between the more intensive commercial uses and the residential neighborhoods leading to
Jacobsville Elementary School. The assisted living facility will be well separated and buffered by
the existing 65-foot-wide permanent forest conservation easement. The Property’s access drive off
Deering Road will also be adequately buffered by the Deerfield community open space parcels.
Additionally, this request is simply a modification of the previously approved special exception,
wherein the Office of Planning and Zoning, Department of Health, and ultimately the AHO, found
that both the specific and general criteria for the special exception had been met. There are no
significant changes to the proposed use in the instant application.

(8) The applicant has presented sufficient evidence of public need for the use;

As will be shown by evidence at the hearing, there is a public need for the facility. Public
need has been interpreted by the Maryland Courts for decades to mean that the facility will be
“expedient, reasonably convenient and useful to the public”. Lucky Stores, Inc. v. Board of
Appeals of Montgomery County, 270 Md. 513 (1973). One of the predominant demographic trends
occurring in the U.S. is the increasing number of senior citizens. It is no secret that the Baby
Boomers are the largest generation in history and are beginning to age, but the rapid increase that
will be seen in seniors is often talked about but not accurately depicted.

The following chart illustrates each generation and the number of people born in each year
from 1900 to the present. This chart shows the rapid increase that will be seen from the Silent
Generation to the Baby Boomer Generation. The oldest Baby Boomers are currently around 79
years old, and the average age of entry to a Brightview community is between 82-84 years old, so
we anticipate a rapid rise in demand for senior housing facilities in just a few years. One of the
main ways to accommodate the increasing number of seniors is the increased development of
senior housing.
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Anne Arundel County is not exempt from this effect. Based on forecasting, Anne Arundel
County is expected to see a 3.91% growth rate in Senior (75+) Households per year over the next
five years. Certain areas in the County have a healthy amount of senior housing available to
position the area to accommodate the influx of seniors that will be seen in the future. Among these
are Severna Park and Annapolis with 634 and 1,087 senior housing units, respectively. However,
this accounts for approximately 75% of all of the senior housing units in Anne Arundel County.

This results in other areas in Anne Arundel County being less prepared for this large influx
of seniors, which can be easily seen on the map below (senior housing communities indicated in
red dots). One of these areas is Pasadena. Pasadena has a larger number of Senior (75+)
Households than Severna Park and has no senior housing communities. Along with this, Pasadena
has a 3.97% growth rate in Senior (75+) Households per year, while the increases seen in Severna
Park and Annapolis are slightly lower at 3.20% and 3.21%.
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Anne Arundel County as a whole is encouraging the development of senior housing and is
positioning itself well to accommodate incoming seniors, but facilities are not evenly distributed
across the County. Pasadena is a large area with a considerable number of seniors who do not have
the same access to senior housing as areas such as Severna Park and Annapolis.

(9) The applicant has presented sufficient evidence that the use will meet and be able to
maintain adherence fo the criteria for the specific use;

As discussed further infra, the facility will comply with the specific special exception
criteria for the proposed use.

(10) The application will conform to the critical area criteria for sites located in the critical
area, and

This criterion does not apply as the Property is not located within the critical area.

(11) The administrative site plan demonstrates the applicant's ability to comply with the
requirements of the Landscape Manual.

The Administrative Site Plan demonstrates that there is sufficient area on the Property to
provide landscaping in compliance with the Landscape Manual for the majority of the site.

Specific Special Exception Criteria

In addition to the general criteria listed above, the Application conforms to the specific
criteria for the proposed use. Section 18-11-104 of the Code states that “an assisted living facility
shall comply with all of the following requirements:

(1) In RLD Districts, the facility shall be located on a lot of at least 10 acres.
In R1 and R2 Districts, the facility shall be located on a lot of at least 10
acres, except that a facility that abuts a collector or higher classification
road may be located on a lot of at least five acres. In other districts, the
facility shall be located on a lot of at least five acres. In all districts, if
the facility abuts a nursing home or adult independent dwelling units,
whether or not owned by the same entity, the minimum lot size may be
reduced by 50%.

As further described below, and as previously approved, the Applicant respectfully requests a
variance to the 5 acre lot minimum requirement. At the time of the underlying approval, the
Property comprised 4.89 acres, a deviation of .11 acres from the requirement. After completion of
the Deerfield PUD, an additional right of way was dedicated along Edwin Raynor Boulevard as
shown on the Plat attached as Exhibit E. As a result of this dedication, the Property now consists
of approximately 4.848 acres, a further reduction of .042 acres (1,829 square feet) and .152 acres
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(6,621.12 square feet) below the minimum requirement of 5 acres. As explained below, the
Applicant will demonstrate that it meets the criteria for a variance from this Code requirement.

(2) For an assisted living facility in an RLD District.

(i)  the property in the RLD District shall abut property that is
zoned C2 or C3 and that will be part of the assisted living
facility; and

(ii))  the C2 or C3 property comprising part of the facility shall
be served by public water and sewer.

The Property is zoned RS, therefore this requirement is not applicable.

(3) For an assisted living facility that consists of land located outside the
critical area in more than one zoning district:

(i) provisions concerning the number of adult independent
dwelling units allowed in a given area of land shall be
applied in the aggregate rather than separately to the
individual zoning districts, lots or sites;

(i)  provisions concerning public improvements, such as public
sewer and water connections, roads, and sidewalks, shall
be applied to the assisted living facility in its entirety,

(iii)  provisions concerning public improvements, such as public
sewer and water connections, roads, and sidewalks, shall
be applied to the assisted living facility in its entivety; and

(iv)  open space requirements shall be calculated for the entire
area of the assisted living facility;

The entire Property is zoned R5, therefore this requirement is not applicable.

(4) The developer shall demonstrate unified control of the entire assisted
living facility and the capability to provide for completion and continuous
operation and maintenance of the facility.

As described herein, Brightview is the contract purchaser of the Property and seeks to own and
operate a 175-unit assisted living facility similar to other Brightview facilities in the area.
Brightview currently owns and operates 4 facilities in Anne Arundel County.!

] Brightview Annapolis, Brightview Crofton Riverwalk, Brightview Severna Park, and Brightview South
River, https://www.brightviewseniorliving. com/tvpes-of-living/anne-arundel-county-retirement-
communities#:~:text=With%20four%20locations%20in%20Anne,us%20bandle%20the%20outdoor%20landscaping
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(5) An assisted living facility may be operated in conjunction with a nursing
home or with adult independent dwelling units or both, whether or not
owned by the same entity. The nursing home or adult independent dwelling
units may be located on the same lot as the assisted living facility or on
one or more abutting lots. If located on one or more abutting lots, the
provisions of subsection (11) relating to setbacks do not apply to the lot
lines that are shared by such abutting lots.

This requirement is not applicable, as the assisted living facility will not be operated with a nursing
home or with adult independent dwelling units. The entire facility will be comprised of Assisted
Care Units.

(6) Assisted care units shall be provided in a multifamily structure and may
be provided in semi-detached dwelling units and townhouse dwelling units,
whether or not allowed in the zoning district in which the facility is located.
All assisted care units shall be located on the same lot. A multifamily
structure shall contain a centrally located group dining facility.

The development will consist of a multifamily structure, and all units will be located on the same
lot. There will be one or more centrally-located group dining facilities included in the building.

(7) Comprehensive care units may be provided.

No comprehensive care units are proposed.

(8)  No more than two dwelling units for every 100 dwelling units may be
devoted to temporary use for guests or family members of residents.

This criterion does not apply as there are no such units proposed.
(9) The permitted uses in a C1 District are allowed in the facility if:

(i) the uses are centrally located for the use and benefit of the residents
and their guests in structures that are architecturally compatible with the
residential portion of the assisted living facility, and

(ii) the floor area of the uses does not exceed 10% of the floor area of
the units.

The Property is zoned RS, therefore this requirement is not applicable.

(10) A pedestrian circulation system interconnecting all parts of the facility
shall be provided.

The facility includes a pedestrian walkway encircling the building and numerous interior
connection points.
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(11) The bulk regulations contained in the following chart shall be met and
are the only bulk regulations applicable to an assisted living facility:

Minimum setbacks
from all lot lines

50 feet

Maximum height

The height allowed in the zoning district in which the

limitations for Jacility is located, except that (1) the facility may

principal structures exceed that height by 10 feet if all setbacks are
increased by two feet for each foot of excess height, and
(2) semi-detached and townhouse dwellings are limited
to one story

Open area 60% in RLD, R1, R2, and R5 Districts and 50% in R10,

R15, and R22 Districts, with all front yards being open
area and with at least 10% of the open area devoted to
recreational area

Maximum net
density for
independent
dwelling units

One unit per net acre in an RLD District; 3 units per
net acre in an R1I District; 6 units per net acre in an R2
District; 8 units per net acre in an R5 District; and in
all other districts in accordance with the density
allowed in the district in which the facility is located

Maximum net
density for all
dwelling units other
than multifamily
dwellings and adult
independent
dwelling units

No increase in the net density allowed in the RLD
District; 6 units per net acre in the R1 and R2 Districts;
8 units per net acre in an R5 District; and in all other
districts in accordance with the density allowed in the
district in which the facility is located

Maximum square
Jfootage for duplex,
semi-detached, and
townhouse
dwellings

1,250 square feet

Public sewer

Required

The proposed maximum height of 60 feet will not exceed the height allowed in the RS District.
The maximum height allowed in the R5 district is 50 feet, however per § 18-11-401 the height
may exceed 50 feet by 10 feet if all setbacks are increased by two feet for each foot of excess
height. The facility will be set back 70 feet instead of the required 50 feet. As described below, a
variance is requested to the requirements for minimum open area. The entire facility will be
comprised of Assisted Care Units in a multifamily structure, so the maximum net density and
square footage provisions in the table above are not applicable. The Property is served by public
sewer as required.
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Request for Variance Relief

The Applicant respectfully requests variance relief from the requirements of § 18-11-104(1),
minimum lot size; and § 18-11-104(11), -open area.

Section 18-16-305 of the Code sets for the requirements for granting a zoning variance.
Variances may be granted when an Administrative Hearing Officer finds “that practical difficulties
or unnecessary hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the
spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.” A variance may only
be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer affirmatively finds the following:

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as itregularity, narrowness
or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility
of developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the
grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.

Code § 18-16-305(a)(1) & (2). Additionally, an Administrative Hearing Officer must also find
that:

(1) the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; and
(2) the granting of the variance will not:
(1)  alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the
lot is located;
(ii) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property;
(iif) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource
conservation areas of the critical area;
(iv)  be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for
development in the critical area or a bog protection area; nor
(v)  be detrimental to the public welfare.

Code, § 18-16-305(c).

Request for Variance to §18-11-104(1) Minimum Lot Size Requirement

The Applicant respectfully requests variance relief pursuant to § 18-11-104(1) of 0.154 acres
to 5 acre minimum lot size requirement. In the 2021 Decision, the AHO, with County support,
granted a variance of 0.11 acres to the minimum lot area requirements of 5.0 acres to allow an
assisted living facility on a lot of 4.89 acres. Pursuant to the attached Site Plan and Plat, additional
right of way has been dedicated along Edwin Raynor Boulevard, reducing the total acreage of the
site by 0.044 acres is proposed, resulting in a total gross site acreage of 4.848 acres. The Applicant
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requests a variance of 0.154 acres, a combination of the prior approved variance amount of 0.11
acres and the 0.044 right of way dedication acreage.

Compliance with the County’s Variance Requirements

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or
shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and
inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in
strict conformance with this article; or

(2)  Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a
variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable
the applicant to develop the lot.

The Property was originally platted as 5.0 acres in 1986 but was reduced in size in 2002
due to a State roadway widening project on Edwin Raynor Boulevard. The attached Site Plan and
Plat shows that an additional .044 acres of right of way was dedicated in the extreme southwest
comer of the Property along Edwin Raynor Blvd. When first included in the Deerfield PUD, this
site was 5.0 acres. It is only through compliance with other development conditions relating to the
PUD that the site area has been reduced. This represents an exceptional circumstance creating a
practical difficulty in complying with the Code.

(3) The variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief- Code, § 18-16-305(c)(1).

The Applicant’s plans minimize interference to the open space area. Due to the conceptual
design requirements, and because of the Applicant’s particular needs as an assisted living facility,
the Applicant requires a large primary structure. Pursuant to spatial limitations and the previously
approved special exception, Applicant has attempted to minimize its variance request.

(4) The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which
the lot is located. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2(i).

The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which
it is located. The assisted living facility use was previously approved in the 2021 Decision, the
Applicant seeks to reasonably modify the prior approval in order to provide its successful
continuum of care model. Multiple parcels directly across Mountain Road from the Property are
zoned C3 and consist of a mix of uses including office, fast food, gas, and convenience retail. The
corner of Mountain Road and Edwin Raynor Boulevard consists of a majority of retail uses on the
North side. To the west of the Property, across Edwin Raynor Boulevard, is a currently unimproved
site that is zoned C4 which allows the most intense commercial uses. The facility will be screened
from the adjacent residential neighborhood as a result of the existing permanent forest conservation
easement areas to the north and east.
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(5) The variance will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(ii).

The requested variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent properties. The
Applicant has met or exceeded the setback requirements to adjacent properties and the proposed
use will have no impact on the existing homes to the east. The Property is surrounded by roads on
three sides and the residential development to the east is further buffered from the 65+ foot forest
conservation easement, an additional 20 foot storm drain easement, and further 20 foot utility
easement. The 65 forest conservation easement is 30 wider than the minimum 35’ wide forest
conservation easement requirements.

(6) The variances would not reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource
conservation areas of the critical area. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(iii).

As there is no critical area on the Property, granting the variance requested herein will not
run afoul of this requirement.

(7) The variances would not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices
required for development in the critical area or a bog protection area. Code, § 18-16-

305(c)(2) iii).

As there is no critical area or bog protection area on the Property, granting the variance
requested herein will not run afoul of this requirement.

(8) The variances will not be detrimental to the public welfare. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(v).

The requested 0.154 acre variance to the 5 acre minimum lot size requirement would not
negatively affect the public welfare. The site is properly screened and the 65 foot forest
conservation easement further buffers the proposed facility from the residential. Moreover, the
difference between the proposed reduction in site area in the instant application and the reduction
in site area previously approved by the AHO is de minimis.

Request for Variance to §18-11-104(11) Open Area Requirement

Compliance with the County’s Variance Requirements

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or
shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and
inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in
strict conformance with this article; or

(2)  Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a
variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable
the applicant to develop the lot.
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The Property is narrow and uniquely surrounded by existing common area for the adjacent
PUD. The Property fronts Mountain Road, an SHA minor arterial road, Edwin Raynor Boulevard,
an SHA minor arterial road, and Deering Road, a local road. This frontage is unique in and of
itself, however, the Property is also adjacent to residentially zoned property to the east, and cannot
be expanded due to the previously recorded forest conservation area to the east and north.

(3) The variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief. Code, § 18-16-
305(c)(1).

The Applicant’s plans minimize interference to the open space area. Due to the conceptual
design requirements, and because of the Applicant’s particular needs as an assisted living facility,
the Applicant requires a large primary structure. A similar structure was approved in the 2021
Decision, but despite actively marketing the site for several years, the applicant in that case has to
date been unable to attract an assisted living provider that can execute that approved plan. The
contract purchaser requires certain changes to the layout to create an assisted living facility that
can meet all of the requirements for a special exception and, based on its extensive experience in
this market, can also include the range of amenities and services necessary to create a successful
and thriving community on the site.

Pursuant to spatial limitations and the previously approved special exception, Applicant
has attempted to minimize its variance request. Brightview residents spend a vast majority of their
time within the community grounds. With that in mind, one of the benefits Brightview’s
communities offer to residents is the SPICE (Spiritual, Physical, Intellectual, Cultural and
Emotional) wellness philosophy. This permeates almost every purposeful activity Brightview does
in its communities and requires significant and multiple common area spaces to execute it. From
Brightview’s SPICE-in-Motion classes which occur daily, to trivia, to debates, lectures, feature
films, puzzles, religious services, and social events like music, dancing and other forms of
entertainment. To accomplish this, Brightview’s continuum of care communities typically include
the following spaces:

¢ Courtyards and other outdoor spaces (typically one per neighborhood, including a fully
enclosed/secure courtyard for memory care) — putting green, bocce ball, walking paths,
benches, gardening, water features, lush landscaped grounds, outdoor dining and
socializing spaces, fire pits, shade structures. The proposed facility includes a 3,094 square
foot enclosed outdoor garden and a large unenclosed garden courtyard.?

Dining room (one per neighborhood) — full-service restaurant-style dining, socializing
Commercial kitchen plus two “serveries” — critical to community operations

Café (one per neighborhood) — dining, exercise, social gatherings

Multi-purpose room — exercises, social gatherings, lectures, religious gatherings

Library (two) — reading, social gathering

Private dining room — family gatherings

2 It should be noted that based on the proposed plans, the Applicant expects to seek a modification at the
development stage to reduce the recreation area requirement due to the inclusion of significant indoor amenities.
Recreation area is a requirement of Article 17, and deviation from that requirement does not require a variance. The
Applicant is providing 10,771 square feet of 12,670 square feet required outdoor recreational area, which does not
include the referenced courtyards, fitness center, and other interior amenities.
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Pub (two) — socializing, happy hours

Game room — brain health, group social activities

Art room (two) — brain health, creative and spiritual activities

Lobby — socializing, small group gatherings, reading

Theater — for art, entertainment, movies, lectures, debates, social events
Fitness center — for physical well-being, Bayada-led fitness instruction

(4 The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the lot is located. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2(i).

The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which
it is located. The assisted living facility was previously approved in the 2021 Decision and will
provide a transition between the commercial uses at the adjacent intersection and the residential.

(5) The variance will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(ii).

The requested variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent properties. The
Applicant has met or exceeded the setback requirements to adjacent properties and the proposed
use will have no impact on the existing homes to the east. The Property is surrounded by roads on
three sides and the residential development to the east is further buffered from the 65+ foot forest
conservation easement and the additional 20 foot storm drain easement and further 20 foot utility
casement.

(6) The variances would not reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource
conservation areas of the critical area. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(ii1).

As there 1s no critical area on the Property, granting the variance requested herein will not
run afoul of this requirement.

(7) The variances would not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices
required for development in the critical area or a bog protection area. Code, § 18-16-

305(c)(2) iii).

As there is no critical area or bog protection area on the Property, granting the variance
requested herein will not run afoul of this requirement.

(8) The variances will not be detrimental to the public welfare. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(v).

The requested variance to the 60% open area requirement would not negatively affect the
public welfare. The open area requirements are implemented to prevent intrusion of the assisted
living facility use on the adjacent residential development, and to ensure that there are adequate
open areas on a particular piece of property so as to ensure light, air, and open space contribute to
the wellbeing of residents. The intent of the 60% open space requirement is to provide buffers and
a less intensive use directly adjacent to the residential development. The Applicant is proposing
51.9% of the site, or 2.52 acres, as open area, which is approximately 86.6% of what is required.
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As shown on the Site Plan, the project provides an average 65° wide forest conservation
easement to the east along the only adjoining residentially zoned property. 65’ is 30’ wider than
the minimum 35” wide Forest Conservation Easement requirements, and 15° wider than the 50°
building restriction line. There is no requirement to retain forest in this area; this could have been
graded and landscaped, however, to be good neighbors and respect the Deerfield Community, the
plan for this facility has included a 65 wide buffer retaining existing forest, was recorded, and
provides the best screening and buffer possible between this large building and the existing
residential community to the east.

The Deerfield PUD also retained a large amount of open space along the south side and east
side of the Property, further enhancing the buffers between the Property and adjacent development.
Open space areas 1 and 3 shown on the Plat entitled “Amended Plat Reserved Parcel Deerfield”
recorded among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat Book 388 at pages 1-2 and
recorded in Plat Book 103, pages 39-42, attached as Exhibit E, equal a combined 1.69 acres. In
essence, this open space provides more than 67% overall open space for the assisted living facility
and limits its impact on the adjoining residential property. There are no intrusions onto neighboring
parcels and the requested decrease in open area is reasonable given the commercial nature of the
development and the unique lot. The lot borders roads on three sides and forest conservation on
two sides. The requested variance seeks to have the open area reduced to 51.9% from a 60%
requirement, but when these adjacent open space areas are included, the facility will be surrounded
by 2.53 acres of permanently protected open and forest conservation areas.

Request for Variance to Extend the Time to Obtain a Building Permit

In addition to the special exception modification and variance to open space, we are
requesting that the Administrative Hearing Officer grant variance approval to extend the required
18-month period provided in Code § 18-16-405(a) for the Applicant to obtain a building permit.
Designing and processing the new assisted living facility plans through the County plan review
and permit process will require extensive agency coordination and responses from the Applicant’s
engineer, architect, and other consultants. Therefore, due to the character of the proposed project,
we request a variance for an additional 18-month period to obtain a building permit. We believe
this request meets the variance approval standards discussed above.

The Applicant also requests as a condition of the special exception approval that it be
permitted to make modifications to the administrative site plan to address comments by County
and State agencies during the plan and permit review process, so long as no greater variances are
required for such modifications.

Conclusion
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For the foregoing reasons, and for good cause shown, the Applicant respectfully requests
special exception approval to allow an assisted living facility with 175 units on the Property,
variance relief to the minimum lot size requirement, variance approval to allow less open space
area than required, and to allow for additional time to obtain a building permit.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed variance application, please contact
me at kbray(@yvslaw.com. We look forward to your comments and appreciate your considered
review of the proposed application.

Very truly yours,

YVS Law, LLC

HY—

Kinley R. Bray

cc: Client
Attachments
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2021-0094-S, 2021-0095-S, AND 2021-0096-V

MONARCH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY JV, LLC

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: NOVEMBER 9, 2021

ORDERED BY:

DOUGLAS CLARK HOLLMANN
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: ROBERT KONOWAL

DATE FILED: NOVEMBER 30, 2021



PLEADINGS

Monarch Development Company JV, LLC (hereinafter the applicant), seeks
a special exception (2021-0094-S) to allow the modification of a previously
approved special exception to remove 4.89 acres from a Planned Unit
Development, a special exception (2021-0095-8S) to allow an assisted living
facility (140 assisted care units) in a R5 — Residential District, and a variance
(2021-0096-V) to allow an assisted living facility with less lot area than required
on property with 329 feet of frontage on the south side of Mountain Road, east of
Edwin Raynor Boulevard, Pasadena, MD 21122.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s website in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 300 feet of the property was notified by mail,
sent to the address furnished with the application. Terry Schuman testified that the
property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. Therefore, I find
and conclude that the requirements of public notice have been satisfied.

THE HEARING

A hearing was held on November 9, 2021, in which the witnesses were

sworn and the following was presented with regard to the proposed relief

requested by the applicant.



THE PROPERTY
The applicant owns the subject property with 329 feet of frontage on the
south side of Mountain Road, east of Edwin Raynor Boulevard, Pasadena. It is
identified as Reserved Parcel 656 in Block 21 on Tax Map 17 and is zoned R5-
Residential District. The property comprises of 4.89 acres and is currently a
vacant, forested lot.
THE PROPOSAL
The applicant proposes to remove Parcel 656 from the previously approved
Deerfield Planned Unit Development (PUD) and construct a four-story assisted
living facility having 140 assisted care units with 112 surface parking spaces
provided around the perimeter of the building. Parcel 656 is 4.89 acres in size.

THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CODE

The specific criteria by which a special exception for a PUD may be
granted as well as the request to modify the special exception granted in Case No.
1985-0394-8 are set forth in § 18-11-104. Additionally, all special exceptions are
subject to the general standards contained in § 18-16-304.

§ 18-11-104 requires that an assisted living facility in an RS district shall be

located on a lot of at least 5.0 acres.



The Evidence Submitted At The Hearing

Robert Konowal, a zoning analyst with the Office of Planning and Zoning

(OPZ), presented the following findings:

e Background. The 60.2 acre Deerfield PUD was originally approved in 1985
(Case No. 1985-0394-S). The approved development contains 276 dwelling
units of various dwelling types that includes 82 single-family dwellings, 108
garden apartments, and 86 townhouse units. Also included in the then
approved PUD was the subject property, a “reserved parcel” of 5.0 acres! for
future unspecified development. The PUD, not including the subject property,
provided for development at 5.0 dwellings per acre in accordance with the
density provisions of the underlying RS district.

o Special Exception to Modify the Deerfield PUD. § 18-12-202 of the Code
specifies the uses allowed in a PUD. An assisted living facility is only
permitted in a PUD of 500 or more dwelling units which is not the case for the
276 dwelling unit Deerfield PUD. The proposed special exception modification
will remove the subject lands from the Deerfield PUD so that it is not subject
to the PUD requirement of 500 or more dwelling units for an assisted living
facility.

e § 18-12-203 of the Code states a PUD may not exceed the density allowed by
the zoning district in which the development is located. The subject property

was not included in the density calculations of the Deerfield PUD. An assisted

10.11 acres of the reserved parcel is now owned by State Highway Administration.



living facility comprised of assisted care units is however not subject to the
maximum density provisions of the Code. The removal of the subject property
from the Deerfield PUD will not jeopardize any approved density for that
project.

There is no evidence that removal of the subject lands would undermine the
original development concept of the Deerfield PUD as the specific use of these
lands was not specified at the time of approval of the Deerfield PUD. Since the
lands are a reserve parcel they will be subject to the subdivision approval
process.

Special Exception - Proposed assisted living facility. The specific special
exception standards for an assisted living facility require that the use be located
on a lot of at least 5.0 acres when located in a RS district. In this case, the
subject property at 4.89 acres does not meet the minimum lot size requirement
of the Code. The applicant is requesting a variance to this standard and OPZ is
recommending approval. The applicant is proposing 140 assisted care units in a
multifamily structure with a central located group dining facility as required by
the Code. No comprehensive care units are provided nor are they required by
the specific special exception criteria. No more than two dwelling units for
every 100 dwelling units are to be devoted to temporary use for guests or
family members of residents. A pedestrian circulation system interconnecting

all parts of the facility has been provided. The bulk regulations have been or



are capable of being met. Public sewer service is available to the site in
accordance with the Code requirement for the use.

In accordance with the general standards for granting a special exception, OPZ
finds that the proposed use of the subject property for an assisted living facility
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. The Fire
Department and Health Department have indicated no objection to the
application.

The use will be compatible with the appropriate and orderly development of
the district in which it is located. The proposed use is suitably located at the
periphery of a residential area and adjacent lands used for low density
residential purposes are to be well separated and buffered by a forest
conservation easement and lands dedicated for open space purposes. The use of
the subject property for an assisted living facility will be no more objectionable
with regard to noise, fumes, vibration, or light to nearby properties than
operations in other uses allowed under this article. The activity associated with
the use will not have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently
associated with the use irrespective of its location within the zoning district. As
stated earlier, the use is appropriately located at the periphery of a residential
area. Adjacent residential uses will be separated by a forested buffer and a
public roadway to the south.

There is no evidence that the proposed use will conflict with an existing or

programmed public facility, public service, school, or road. The administrative



site plan demonstrates the applicant’s ability to comply with the requirements
of the Landscape Manual.

The applicant is to present sufficient evidence of public need for the use.
Variance. OPZ finds the subject property which was originally platted as 5.0
acres in 1986 was reduced in size in 2002 due to a State roadway widening
project on Edwin Raynor Boulevard. This road dedication is an exceptional
circumstance which creates a practical difficulty in complying with the Code.
There is no opportunity to provide additional lands and as such the requested
variance to the minimum lot area for the assisted living facility is the minimum
necessary to afford relief. There is no evidence that the variance for reduced lot
area will alter the essential character of the neighborhood, impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent lands or be detrimental to the
public welfare.

The Department of Health advised the property is served by public water and
sewer facilities and the Department has no objection to the request.

The Long Range Planning Division of OPZ advised the Plan 2040 General
Development Plan Land Use Map designates the site as Residential Low-
Medium Density. The surrounding properties are designated as Commercial
along Mountain Road and Residential Low and Residential Low-Medium in
the surrounding neighborhoods. The site is within the Neighborhood
Preservation Development Policy Area and is also located within the Priority

Funding Area. The Plan2040 GDP does not have recommendations that are



specific to this site, and this proposal is generally consistent with the Plan2040
GDP goals, policies and recommendations.

The site is in the Existing Sewer Service category in the Cox Creek Sewer
Service Area and the Existing Water Service category in the Glen Burnie Low
220 Water Pressure Zone. The proposal is consistent with the 2017 Water and
Sewer Master Plan.

The Development Division of OPZ did not object to the applications but did
advise that the property is a platted “Reserve Parcel” shown on the Deerfield
Plat and must go through the subdivision process to become a lot. The Division
also indicated that the project is subject to addressing the forest conservation
requirements. The proposed development is not providing reforestation onsite
as required. The proposed Forest Conservation Area located inside the drive
aisle and parking area does not meet the minimum requirements. The
development will be subject to addressing the requirements for Preliminary
Plan and Site Development process. The Administrative Site Plan does
demonstrate that the landscape requirements can be met.

The Engineering Division of the Department of Inspection and Permits had no
objection to the application provided their comments on the Preliminary Site
Development Plan are appropriately addressed.

The State Highway Administration (SHA) had no objection to the Preliminary

Site Development Plan.



e The Department of Recreation and Parks advised that the proposed
development will not impact any Anne Arundel County greenways, parks, and
trails.

e With regard to the standards by which a variance and special exception may be
granted as set forth under the County Zoning Ordinance in § 18-16-304. and
§ 18-16-305, OPZ recommends that the special exceptions and variance
applications be approved, subject to the applicant providing satisfactory
evidence of need for the use.

Testimonv and Exhibits

The applicant was represented at the hearing by David A. Katz, Esquire, of
the law firm of Katz Day, LL.C. Evidence was presented by way of testimony and
exhibits from Terry Schuman of Bay Engineering, Inc., the applicant’s engineer,
that the proposed use met the requirements for an assisted living facility in an RS
district and the general conditions for the granting of a special exception, except
for the 5.0 acre requirement for an assisted living facility. The subject property,
Parcel 656, was created as a separate lot in 1995 as 5.0 acres. However, the State
Highway Administration took 0.11 acres for a road widening project, leaving
Parcel 656 with only 4.89 acres in area. The requested variance meets the
requirements for the granting of a variance to the 5.0 acre requirement for a
special exception for an assisted living facility in an RS district.

Mr. Schuman also testified that Parcel 656 was not considered as part of the

density requirements for the Deerfield PUD. Therefore, removing the subject



property from the Deerfield PUD would not have an adverse impact on the
Deerfield PUD.

Philip R. Hager was accepted as an expert in, among other things, land
planning and development. Mr. Hager testified that the application met the
requirements of the Code for an assisted living facility as well as a variance to the
5-acre minimum area requirement for an assisted living facility. The application
also satisfies the general requirements for a special exception found in § 18-16-
305 as there is a need for assisted living facilities based on population and other
factors. The proposed assisted living facility will allow nearby residents to remain
in their community as they age. The proposed use is consistent with the Land
Development Plan. It will not generate excess traffic or have an adverse impact on
schools and other public resources. In addition, the proposed assisted living
facility would be compatible with the adjacent Deerfield PUD.

Andrew Teeters testified that he has been involved in the development and
operation of assisted living facilities for the past fifteen years. Many projects were
in Maryland and Anne Arundel County. The applicant has done extensive research
to show that there is considerable need for the proposed assisted living facility in
this area of the County.

Suzanne Wenger and Stephanie Melchor testified that they live in the
neighborhood. They are concerned about the effect the proposed facility will have

on traffic and bringing outside residents into their community.



There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter. The

Hearing Officer did not visit the property.
DECISION

Special Exception

A special exception use is a use that the legislative body recognizes as
compatible with permitted uses, subject to a public hearing to show compliance

with the underlying standards. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981);

Peoples Council for Baltimore County. et al v. Lovola College in Marvland, 406

Md. 54, 956 A. 2d 166 (2008). “A permitted use in a given [zoning] zone is
permitted as of right within the zone, without regard to any potential or actual
adverse effect that the use will have on neighboring properties. A special
exception, by contrast, is merely deemed prima facie compatible in a given zone.
The special exception requires a case-by-case evaluation by an administrative
zoning body or officer according to legislatively-defined standards.

Based upon the evidence, I find that the applicant has complied with each
of the specific criteria set forth in § 18-11-104, with the exception of the 5-acre
minimum area requirement. However, the requested variance will be granted for
reasons set forth below.

The applicant has also presented evidence that the special exception granted
in Case No. 1985-0394-S, which created the adjoining PUD known as Deerfield,

can be modified to eliminate the subject property from that PUD. Parcel 656 was
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created by separate deed in 1995 and its density was not included in the density
requirements for the Deerfield PUD. It is undeveloped.

In addition, § 18-16-304 requires that the Hearing Officer make findings as
to the following factors. These findings apply to both the special exception to
modify the Deerfield PUD granted in Case No. 1985-0394-S and the application to
grant the special exception to allow an assisted living facility to be constructed on
the subject property.

(1) Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

I find that the proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, and welfare. The testimony and evidence shows that the facility has been
designed and will be operated in a manner that will protect the public health,
safety and welfare.

(2) Compatibility with Development of the Surrounding District

The facility and the nature of the use are compatible with the appropriate
and orderly development of the district in which it is located.

(3) Noise, Fumes, Vibration and Light

The proposed use will be no more objectionable with regard to noise,

fumes, vibration or light to nearby properties than operations in permitted uses in

this district.
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(4) Adverse Effects

The use at the location proposed will not have any adverse effects above
and beyond those inherently associated with the use irrespective of its location
within the zoning district.

(5) Conflict with Public Facilities and Roads

The proposed use will not conflict with any existing or programmed public
facility, public service or road.

(6) Health Department and Planning & Zoning Recommendations

The Department of Health and the Office of Planning and Zoning has no
objection to the application.

(7) The General Development Plan

The proposed use is consistent with the County General Development Plan.

(8) Public Need

The applicant presented detailed evidence of the need for the proposed
services through the testimony and exhibits presented by Philip Hager and Andrew
Teeters. This constitutes sufficient evidence of public need.

(9) Adherence To The Criteria For The Specific Use

The applicant has presented sufficient evidence that the use will meet and
be able to maintain adherence to the criteria for the specific use.

(10) Critical Area Compliance

The facility is not in the critical area.

12



(11) Compliance with the Landscape Manual

The applicant will have to comply with the Landscape Manual during the
permitting phase. The applicant asserts that it can comply with the Landscape
Manual. As a builder and operator of assisted living facilities, the applicant has
shown that it will comply with this requirement.

I conclude that the applicant is entitled to the requested special exception to
modify the special exception granted in Case No. 1985-0394-S to remove Parcel
656 from the Deerfield PUD and to allow the construction and operation of the
proposed assisted living facility on Parcel 656.

The Variance

Reguirements for Zoning Variance

§ 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance.
Subsection (a) reads, in part, as follows: a variance may be granted if the
Administrative Hearing Officer finds that practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the
spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. A
variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the
following affirmative findings:

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional

topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there
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is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with
this article; or

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations,
the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.

The variance process for subsection (1) above is a two-step process. The
first step requires a finding that special conditions or circumstances exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure at issue which requires a finding that the property
whereupon the structures are to be placed or use conducted is unique and unusual
in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties. The second
part of the test is whether the uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the
zoning provisions to have a disproportionate impact upon the subject property
causing the owner a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. “Uniqueness”
requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by
other properties in the area. Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v.
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 178 Md. App. 232, 941 A.2d 560 (2008);
Umerley v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d
173 (1996); North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. 502, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994),
cert. denied, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994).

The variance process for subsection (2) - practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardship - is simpler. A determination must be made that, because of

exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a
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variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and to
enable the applicant to develop the lot.

Furthermore, whether a finding is made pursuant to subsection (1) or (2)
above, a variance may not be granted unless the hearing officer also finds that: (1)
the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of
the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the lot is located, (3) substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, (4) reduce forest cover in the limited
development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, (5) be contrary to
acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the
critical area, or (6) be detrimental to the public welfare.

Findings - Zoning Variance

I find, based upon the evidence, that because of the unique physical
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property, i.e., that Parcel 656
contains 4.89 acres as a result of the State Highway Administration taking 0.11
acres to widen Edward Raynor Boulevard, there is no reasonable possibility of
developing the lot in strict conformance with the Code. Furthermore, the evidence
shows that to deny the application based on the absence of 0.11 acres on these
facts would cause the applicant practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and
to enable the applicant to develop the lot.

I further find that the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary

to afford relief, that the granting of the variance will not alter the essential
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character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, will not
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, will
not reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas
of the critical area, will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting
practices required for development in the critical area, or be detrimental to the
public welfare.
ORDER

PURSUANT to the application Monarch Development Company JV, LLC,
petitioning for a special exception to allow the modification of a previously
approved special exception to remove 4.89 acres from a Planned Unit
Development, a special exception to allow an assisted living facility (140 assisted
care units) in a R5 — Residential District, and a variance to allow an assisted living
facility with less lot area than required on property with 329 feet of frontage on the
south side of Mountain Road, east of Edwin Raynor Boulevard, Pasadena; and

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 30" day of November, 2021;

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant is hereby granted:

1. A special exception to remove Parcel 656 from the previously approved
Deerfield Planned Unit Development (PUD) granted in Case No. 1985-

0394-S; and
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2. A special exception pursuant to § 18-11-104 to allow the applicant to
construct a four-story assisted living facility containing 140 assisted care
units and 112 surface parking spaces around the perimeter of the building,
as shown on County Exhibit 2; and

3. A variance of 0.11 acres to the 5-acre minimum lot area requirement of
§ 18-11-104 to allow the applicant to construct a four-story assisted living
facility containing 140 assisted care units and 112 surface parking spaces
around the perimeter of the building on Parcel 656, as shown on County
Exhibit 2.

The foregoing special exceptions and variance are subject to the applicant
complying with any instructions and necessary approvals from the Office of
Planning and Zoning, the Department of Inspections and Permits, the Department
of Health, and/or the Critical Area Commission.

This Order does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant
to construct the structures permitted in this decision, they must apply for and
obtain the necessary building permits, along with any other approvals required to
perform the work described herein.

Furthermore, County Exhibit 2, referenced in this decision, is incorporated
herein as if fully set forth and made a part of this Order. The proposed
improvements shown on County Exhibit 2 shall be constructed on the subject
property in the locations shown therein. This decision and order shall not prohibit

the applicant from making minor changes to the facilities as presently shown on
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County Exhibit 2 to adjust for changes made necessary by comments or
requirements that arise during plan review or construction, provided those minor
changes do not exceed the special exceptions and variance granted herein. The

reasonableness of any such change shall be determined by the Office of Planning

and Zoning.

jaifiere earing Officer

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

This Order does not constitute a building permit. In order for the
applicant to perform the work permitted in this decision, the applicant must
apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, along with any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein.

Any person, firm, corporation, or governmental agency having an interest
in this Decision and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision. If
the variance or variances granted in this case relate to work in the critical
area, a permit for the activity that was the subject of this variance application
will not be issued until the appeal period has elapsed.

Further, § 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance or special exception that is
not extended or tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicant within 18
months of the granting of the variance or special exception (1) obtains a building
permit or (2) files an application for subdivision. Thereafter, the variance or
special exception shall not expire so long as (1) construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit or (2) a record plat is recorded among the land records
pursuant to the application for subdivision, the applicant obtains a building permit
within one year after recordation of the plat, and construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, or they may be discarded.
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDA
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZO

APPLICANT: Monarch Development Company JV LLC ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3

CASE NUMBER: 2021-0094-S, 0095-S, and 0096-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3

HEARING DATE: November 9, 2021 PREPARED BY: Robert Konowal
Planner
REQUEST

The applicant is requesting approval of special exceptions to allow the modification of a
previously approved special exception to remove 4.89 acres from a Planned Unit Development,
to allow an Assisted Living Facility in a RS Residential District and a variance to allow an
Assisted Living Facility with less lot area than required on property located at the southeast
corner of Mountain Road and Edwin Raynor Boulevard in Pasadena.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property has 329 feet of frontage on the south side of Mountain Road, 0 feet east of
Edwin Raynor Boulevard and is 4.89 acres in area. The property is shown on Tax Map 17,
Block 21 as Reserved Parcel 656 and is currently zoned “R5-Residential District”. This zoning
was implemented by the comprehensive rezoning for the Third Council District on January 29,

2012.

The property is a currently vacant forested lot.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to remove the subject lands from the previously approved Deerfield
Planned Unit Development (PUD) and construct a four-story Assisted Living Facility having 140
assisted care units. 112 surface parking spaces will be provided around the perimeter of the

building.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION STANDARDS

A PUD is a special exception use in a RS District and the specific criteria for a PUD are set forth
under Title 12 of the Code. The specific criteria by which a special exception for an Assisted
Living Facility may be granted are set forth under Section 18-11-104. of the Zoning Code.
Additionally, all special exceptions are subject to the general standards contained in Section 18-

16-304.



REQUESTED VARIANCE

Section 18-11-104. of the Code requires that an Assisted Living Facility in a R5 Residential
District be located on a lot of at least 5.0 acres. The subject property is 4.89 acres in size. A
variance of 0.11 acres is required.

FINDINGS

Background

The 60.2 acre Deerfield Planned Unit Development was originally approved in 1985 (Case 1985-
0394-8). The approved development contains 276 dwelling units of various dwelling types that
includes 82 single family dwellings, 108 garden apartments, and 86 townhouse units. Also
included in the then approved PUD was the subject property, a “reserved parcel” of 5.0 acres' for
future unspecified development. The PUD, not including the subject property, provided for
development at 5.0 dwellings per acre in accordance with the density provisions of the

underlying R5 District.
1. Special Exception to Modify the Deerfield PUD

Section 18-12-202 of the Code specifies the uses allowed in a PUD. An Assisted Living Facility
is only permitted in a PUD of 500 or more dwelling units which is not the case for the 276
dwelling unit Deerfield PUD. The proposed special exception modification will remove the
subject lands from the Deerfield PUD so that it is not subject to the PUD requirement of 500 or
more dwelling units for an Assisted Living Facility.

Section 18-12-203 of the Code states a PUD may not exceed the density allowed by the zoning
district in which the development is located. The subject property was not included in the
density calculations of the Deerfield PUD. An Assisted Living Facility comprised of assisted
care units is however not subject to the maximum density provisions of the Code. The removal
of the subject property from the Deerfield PUD will not jeopardize any approved density for that

project.

There is no evidence that removal of the subject lands would undermine the original
development concept of the Deerfield PUD as the specific use of these lands was not specified at
the time of approval of the Deerfield PUD. Since the lands are a reserve parcel they will be

subject to the subdivision approval process.
2. Special Exception - Proposed Assisted Living Facility

The specific special exception standards for an Assisted Living Facility require that the use be
located on a lot of at least 5.0 acres when located in a RS Residential District. In this case, the
subject property at 4.89 acres does not meet the minimum lot size requirement of the Code. The
applicant is requesting a variance to this standard and this Office is recommending approval.

10.11 acres of the reserved parcel is now owned by State Highway Administration.



The applicant is proposing 140 assisted care units in a multifamily structure with a central
located group dining facility as required by the Code. No comprehensive care units are provided
nor are they required by the specific special exception criteria. No more than two dwelling units
for every 100 dwelling units are to be devoted to temporary use for guests or family members of
residents. A pedestrian circulation system interconnecting all parts of the facility has been
provided. The bulk regulations have been or are capable of being met. Public sewer service is
available to the site in accordance with the Code requirement for the use.

In accordance with the general standards for granting a special exception, the Office of Planning
and Zoning finds that the proposed use of the subject property for an Assisted Living Facility
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. The Fire Department and Health
Department have indicated no objection to the application.

The use will be compatible with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which
it is located. The proposed use is suitably located at the periphery of a residential area and
adjacent lands used for low density residential purposes are to be well separated and buffered by
a forest conservation easement and lands dedicated for open space purposes. The use of the
subject property for an Assisted Living Facility will be no more objectionable with regard to
noise, fumes, vibration, or light to nearby properties than operations in other uses allowed under
this article. The activity associated with the use will not have any adverse effects above and
beyond those inherently associated with the use irrespective of its location within the zoning
district. As stated earlier, the use is appropriately located at the periphery of a residential area.
Adjacent residential uses will be separated by a forested buffer and a public roadway to the

south.

There is no evidence that the proposed use will conflict with an existing or programmed public
facility, public service, school, or road. The administrative site plan demonstrates the applicant’s
ability to comply with the requirements of the Landscape Manual.

The applicant is to present sufficient evidence of public need for the use.

Variance

This Office finds the subject property which was originally platted as 5.0 acres in 1986 was
reduced in size in 2002 due to a State roadway widening project on Edwin Raynor Boulevard.
This road dedication is an exceptional circumstance which creates a practical difficulty in
complying with the Code. There is no opportunity to provide additional lands and as such the
requested variance to the minimum lot area for the Assisted Living Facility is the minimum
necessary to afford relief. There is no evidence that the variance for reduced lot area will alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent lands or be detrimental to the public welfare.

Agency Comments:

The Department of Health advised the property is served by public water and sewer facilities
and the Department has no objection to the request.



The Long Range Planning Division of the Office of Planning and Zoning advised the P1lan2040
General Development Plan Land Use Map designates the site as Residential Low-Medium
Density. The surrounding properties are designated as Commercial along Mountain Road and
Residential Low and Residential Low-Medium in the surrounding neighborhoods. The site is
within the Neighborhood Preservation Development Policy Area and is also located within the
Priority Funding Area. The P1an2040 GDP does not have recommendations that are specific to
this site, and this proposal is generally consistent with the Plan2040 GDP goals, policies and

recommendations.

The site is in the Existing Sewer Service category in the Cox Creek Sewer Service Area and the
Existing Water Service category in the Glen Bummie Low 220 Water Pressure Zone. The proposal
is consistent with the 2017 Water and Sewer Master Plan.

The Development Division of the Office of Planning and Zoning did not object to the
applications but did advise that the property is a platted “Reserve Parcel” shown on the Deerfield
Plat and must go through the subdivision process to become a lot. The Division also indicated
that the project is subject to addressing the Forest Conservation requirements. The proposed
development is not providing reforestation onsite as required. The proposed Forest Conservation
Area located inside the drive aisle and parking area does not meet the minimum requirements.
The development will be subject to addressing the requirements for Preliminary Plan and Site
Development process. The Administrative Site Plan does demonstrate that the landscape

requirements can be met.

The Engineering Division of the Department of Inspection and Permits had no objection to the
application provided their comments on the Preliminary Site Development Plan are appropriately

addressed.

The Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA) had no objection to the Preliminary Site
Development Plan.

The Department of Recreation and Parks advised that the proposed development will not
impact any Anne Arundel County greenways, parks, and trails.

RECOMMENDATION

With regard to the standards by which a variance and special exception may be granted as set
forth under the County Zoning Ordinance in Sections 18-16-304. and 18-16-305., the Office of
Planning and Zoning recommends the following apply to the subject property:

1) That a variance of .11 acres to the minimum lot area requirement of 5.0 acres to allow an
an Assisted Living Facility on a lot of 4.89 acres be approved,

2) That a special exception to modify the Planned Unit Development known as Deerfield by
removing Reserve Parcel 656 from the approved plan be gpproved and,

3) That a special exception to allow an Assisted Living Facility with 140 assisted care units



be approved as generally shown on the attached site plan subject to the applicant
providing satisfactory evidence of need for the use.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any other approvals
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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Applicant(s): Monarch Development Company JV LLC B
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Allow an Assisted Living Facility in the RS zone.
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or she will comply with all applicable regulations of Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

T=

Applicant’s Signature _ ) Owner’s Signature ] _

Charles M. Reeder, Trustee and Individually,
Print Name Monarch Development Company JV LLC Print Name John H. Reeder. Co-Trustee and Individually
Mailing Address 1359 Hooksett Rd _ Mailing Address 4701 Latona Avenue (Charles M. Reeder)
City, State, Zip Hooksett. NH 03106 City, State, Zip North East Seattle, WA 98105

216 W. Brandon Rd. (John H. Reeder)
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Applicant(s): Monarch Development Company JV LLC
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Description of Proposed Project and Variance Requested (Brief, detail fully in letter of explanation)

Variance to the required lot size for a proposed Assisted Living Facility.

The applicant hereby certifies that he or she has a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest in the property; that he or she is
authorized to make this application; that the information shown on this application is correct; and that he or she will comply with all

applicable regulations of Anne Arundel County, Maryland.
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Initials Date

Variance to 0‘“9‘\'0 A u‘:ilﬁ‘l'l—v‘. ‘\\!Mﬂ x“ffll I"-1 (‘4’0 niﬂ%""ﬂl GN& vur"sj

wily  lese ok aven Hiom vu\vwd _ .




T | T
|
PROJECT ZONING SUMMARY | | ‘ ‘
PROPOSED USE: ASSISTED LIVING |
BASED ON RS 20NING (18-4-701} & FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES {18-13-104) i
pESCRIFTON RequiEg PRav0sen i
LOTBEE ... 5 ACRES MN 213096 SF, OR 4852 ACRES |
OPEN AREA... eonqzasmar) €39% 7041 S, (BLDY PNT) RN
RECREATIONAL AREA. .. 10% OF OPEN AREA (12786 § 7] 0% i
MINMUK BULLOING BEFBACKS % |
ALLLOTLMNES ... 0050 + 210 EXCESS HEIGHT ABGVES) >ty |
MAGMUM NET DENSITY FOR 8 0WNET AGRER &7 [ ‘
INDEPENDENT WELUNG UNITS =
SITEPERMETER BUFFERS. !
EOVWIN AAYNOR BLYD (R 65) ... E = i
D177 (YW 265 25 e !
EAST BOUNDARY —. 4 5 |l
SOUTH BOUNDARY. 8 15 |
MAMUM HESGHT 45 (35 « 10 IF ALL SETEACKS ARE &
INCREASED BY.TWO FE&T FOR EACH FOOT |
OF EACEES HEIGHT)
PUBLIC BEWER vES PROVIDED | I
I
PARIING (3EE TABULATIONS BELOW)
g amons “ S ]
HANDICAR PARNING ... 61 VAN ACCEBSIBLE) 8(2VAN AGCESRUE) it
* VARIANGE RECURRED T LOT BIZE PER 18411041} i
i
ASSISTED LIVING FAGILITY (140 ASSISTED CARE UNITS|
REQUARED PARIGNG+ {1 SPACE x NO. OF ADULT INDEPENDENT DWELLING UNITS) + (1 SPACE x NG,
SHET) ¢ (2 SPAGES £ NO. OF ADULT DWELLING LINITS / 10 LINITS FOR VISITOR PARKING)
{1990 ADULT INDEPENOENT) 1 ¢ UNITS:

PROVIDEGPARIKNG= 112 8PACES.
(108 REGULAR. 8 HANTICAP (2 VAN))

IMPERVIOUS AREA BREAKDOWN

EXISTING MPERVIOUS PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS

Ex. PAVING: LEXA PROP. BUILDINGS: aresoarF,
PROP. PAVING: SIHUSSE.
PROP. BIDEWALK: 10083 4LF.

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE NOTE

TOTAL SITE AREA= 213,096 5Q. FT. OR 4.89 ACRES &
oN

YOI, SOIL GHOUF ‘A'» 40.4 FT.OR|
TOTAL ON SITE ACREAGE HYDROLOGIC 801, GROUR C'= 172,808 5Q, FT. OR 396 ACRES =
UMIT OF DISTURBANCE = 177,585 S0. FT. DR 4.07 ACRE!

5287 Spacial Exception - Variance-03.dwg

B
FT.OR0.00 ACRES +

Excaption -

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA RATIO =0.0% _.D,“?_‘E‘ -
AREA 100,877 SQ. FT, Job Myryer
PROPOSED MPERVIOUS AREARATIO = 39.6% e
NQTE: ALL ON-STTE SOMS ARE OF HSG'A' AND 'C' SOILS. NO SOILS OF HSG '8 OR T EXIST ONSITE ’v‘:r
e ]
el
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTE Er
STORMWATEI 8 70 BE PROVIDED FOR .
'WITH ETATE AND:! MANAGEMENT
5D VOLUME:

ANO SO

‘€50 VOLUME REDUTENENT:

‘GLASSIFICATION AT THE SITE. THESE REQUIREWENTS ARE MET THROUGH THE USE OF MICRO-BIORETENTION AREAS
AND ENHANCET FILTERS LOCATED THROUGHDUIT THE SITE, PRELIMHARY ES0 VDLUME COMPUTATIONS ARE SHOWN
eeLoW.

PLOTTED: May 03 . 2021 - 10:00am

TOTAL SITE AREA = 429 ACRES
WITHINLOD = 000 ACRES
WPERVOU 232ACRES
TARQET P FOR DEVELOPUENT = 180 INCHES
ESDVREQURED = 15241 CF
TOTAL E30VPROVIDED » LRNCHES
PaTOBE TREATED & 195e5CF
CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME:

THAT ALL ESD VOLUME

‘CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME
ADORESSED THROUGH THE LS OF ESD PRAGTIGES.

OVERBANN FLOOD PROTECTION VOLUME:

'OVERBANK FLOOD FROTECTION MAJST BE ADDRESSED FOR BOTH SITE OLTFALLS. BITE DUTFALL #1 5 THE PRIMARY

OUTFALL FQR THE BEVELDPMENT. QUERBANK FLOOD PROTECTION WAL BE INCREASED
VOLUME PROVIDED (N PROPOSED EBU TO REDUCE THE POST.DEVELOPMENT 10-YEAR FL

RATE. AN ANALYSIS ON THE REGEIVING CULVERT WHLL ALSQ BE PERFORMED TO SHOW AUEQUATE CAPACITY.
AT SITE OUTFALL £2, DVERBANK 18 NOT REQUIRED.,
RATE IS 1E68 A3A T INTHE OVERALL 0

PLAN NOTES

1. ALL DIUENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB.

2. ALL CURS RADI ARE € UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. SEE SHEET 1FOR SITELEGEND.

4. BPOT ELEVATIONS ARE PAVEMENT ELEVATIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN

SPECIAL EXCEPTION / VARIANCE ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN

FOR

MONARCH PASADENA

C 2076-0086-00 PP
MOUNTAR ROAD (D RYE 177) AND EDWIN RAYNOR BOULEVARD
TM 17 - BLK 21 - PCL 666

PASADENA, MARVLAND 21122

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY RS ZONE

THIRD SSTRICT

w
Q
~
2}

F:\15-5207 Royal Ferms Edwin Raynor and Mountain Road



This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is
for reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be
accurate, current, or otherwise reliable,

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION
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BOOK 388 PAGE 1 PLAY #1827

VARIANCE NOTE ALLOCATION NOTE
AVARIANCEOFDHM:REBTOT‘ME B-ACRE MINIMUM LOT AREA OF THIS LAT I8 SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 13, TITLE 5 OF THE.
ARTICLE 18-11-904 T ALL TO CONSTRUCT A FOUR-STORY ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CODE AS IT RELATES TO THE ALLOCATION OF WATER AND

THE
ASSISTED LIVING FM:ILH‘V CCONTAINING 140 ASBISTED CARE UNITS AND 112 SURFACE WASTEWATER CAPACITY. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS LAW MAY

K.
PROFEESIONAL

AFIRE BAFETY EXHIBIT" SHALL BE SENT TO THE FIRE MAASHAL'S OFFICE FOR REVIEW. THE
PLAN SHALL DELINEATE THE LOCATION OF ALL PROPOBED NO PARKING SIGHAGE AND
ABPHALY PAVEMENT MARKINGS,

ANNAPOI
PHONE: 410-897-0250 1N ACCORDANCE WITH ARTIGLE 17, SECTION 5113, A BFTA WAS AFPROVED BY THE
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING ON

8,
IMPROVEMENTS BHOWN ON THE SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS.

NAL LAND PARKING S8PACES WAS GRANTED BY THE OFFICE OF ADHINISTRATIVE HEARINGS ON CAUSE THS PLAT THE SHOWN
g);lgag&ngsgu DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 2021 IN CASE NUMBER 2021-0096- HEREON TO BE BUSJECT TO A LIEN FOR UNPAID CHARGES,
A uc E BICYCLE, PEDESTRIAN AND
e D e o ’ﬁ%’ : mﬁ@ TRANSIT ASSESSMENT (BPTA) NOTE FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTE
ittty

NOTICE TO TITLE EXAMINE
THIB PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING OIILY AND SHALL BECOME NULL AND YOID UNLESS A
PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT HAS

TO MD 177 AND (1)

ARE INTENDED T0 MEET' THE REoulREMENTs FORABPT “NO PARKING” WILL BE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AS DEEMED NECEBSARY FOR
ANY OTHER

AN GELVERED SN TANE ALY W THE ADEQUATE ACCESS AND PROVIDE 24 FEET
APPROVALOFTHIS PLAT ORNOLATERTHAN MONTHS AFTER THIS FLAT HAS BEEN THIS CODE: AND FIRE LANES MUST PROVIDE 20 FEET OF WIDTH, FREE OF ANY OBITRUCTIONS, INCLUDING
SPECIAL EXCEPTION NOTE PARKED VEHICLES, ALL CURBB. NU’::\.I:"N:E'I:IA'N"B PREVIQUSLY m:@:::;:g:::r;s aPcn'le;‘
DEDICATION BY OWNERS Ao Exe o K 08 oM TH NO. 1965 0946 ACCORDANGE WITH THE FIRE MARBHAL DETAILS. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE TO
THE BEING T SHOWN e orrce o 021 ENSURE PROPER INSTALLATION.
BUDNeR RQ:RICTIDN LINES:; AND DEDICATE}S) ALTEBUC H0ADS, WDENAG STRIPE, FLooDPLNS, MNEAIEREER 20l a0 MARKED ON AR PERMIT PLAK,
E BIDED PARI ONLY PERMITTED IF THE ROADWAY I8 AT LE: .
EMENTS, AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY TO PUBLIC UBE, SUCH l;m;-‘:ﬂm DEROED TOMnE A oL ASPECIAL EXCEPTION PURSUANT 10 ARTICLE 111104 T0 ALLOWTHE APPLICANT on ST':;D ° raesiy GEI;I:T "8;' 2;'" e
COUNTE MATYLAND OF 10 THE STATE. A8 MAY B2 APPRO) PRIOR TO OR CONTEMPOI TO CONSTRUGT A FOUR-STORY ABBISTED LIVING FACILITY CONTAINING 140 ASSISTED RMW, NA NT NOTE
\MTH THE RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT CANE NG AND 112 SLRFACE PARKING SPACEB AROUID THE PR PERMETER OF THE THE DEVELDPER ANDIDR PERMT APPLCANT AL B8 REspoNsiLE FOR THE FINAL
TO THE BEBT OF MY/OUR AND BELIEF, THE WVE'BER!U 2021 N CASE NUMBER 2021-0085-8. THE EwanuNOFAPRNH:II:E MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT Pmokmrremclligt}gfgb
FERTY ARTICLE, § 3-108, OF THE BTATE CODE, CONCERNING THE MAKING OF PLATS AND SETTING OF ANY GRADING OR BUILDING PERMITS FOR ANY PROPOSED CONS ——=———
MARKERS, HAVE DEEN SATISFIED, THERE ARE NO SUTTS. AGTIONS AT LAW, LEASES, LIENS, MORTGAGES, T P A D VB i o S A cor V| CINI AP
P ooRD AT o s T, AT
TR, THE PROPERTY | DN THIS RE( FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT MANAGEMENT. STDRMM\TER MANAGEMENY PRACTICES WILL BE Pnovman Foa mxs 1
OTHER THAN
2024 4 a8, F sﬁElNAmORDm ARTICLE 18, SECTION 4 AND THE FINAL P! ©ADC THE MAP PEGPLE PERMITTED USE NO. 08301200
"DEED oF EASEMENT DaTED Juwe 200 L4055, F 305 T e OREST CONSERVATION EASEWENT S BHOWN THuSLY 102 OF PLARKING AND BOMNG. £S5 mmzmmsmxmmuanms
RIGHT.oF - wity ERSEMENTS ART. DATED JUnE 12,1903 et 11505, £ 222 TITLE 30F THE ANNE ARONORL CouNTY conaw'mm: ML EDO‘WZ* R O e IR SO OH e S0 T
AGREEMENT (NEWFOREGT CONSERVATION
ALL OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF LIENHOLDERS, HAVE AFFUED THER o nsconnsormnsmumsl.co MARYLAND N DEVELOPMENT PLAN STATEMENT GENERAL NOTES
BIGNA D 8EALE ON RO PLAT. NO i = . :
TURES AN ONTHS RECO! OO D i HERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, TRIMMING, DUMPING, ; 1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS AMENDED PLAT (S AS FOLLOWS:
WE ASSENTTO AND DO HEREBY JOIN 1N THIS RECORD FLAT EXCEPTINAGDORDANCEWTI?METHE e COVEIANTS, wiTH msmavsnnmuevsmmemruuoummmzomcsas PLANNING TOLEGALIZE A PLATTED RESERVE PARCEL.

CREATE A PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT.

AREAS, B
D RESTRICTIO €. RIGHT-OF-WAY
D.

AND ZONING. ALL EXISTING FOREST, WOODS, AND TREES ARE TO BE RETAINED AS

PROPERTY OWNER: SHOWN ONTHE FINAL DEVELOPERT PLAN. CREATE AFOREST CONSERVAT'IDNEASEMENTANDLANDSCAPE
FOREST CONSERVATION TABULATION EASEMENT.
” ZORE RS
ww 5 ‘2! ! éz 4 q n, “f NET TRACT AREA AE AT, 2 THEPROPERTYSHHWN.H:‘SRIE:INLIEEINFLDODZONEXFLDDDZO‘NEXMW
mrﬁ"'mm: ::: #24003CO106E DATED OCTOBER 16, 2012 FOR ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY AND
DISTRIBUTED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.
'} M ¥ M\/ EXISTING FOREST GOVER TTSAC,
= AN AREA ABOVE CONBERVATION THRESHOLO BTIAC. 3. STREET NAMES AND ADDRESSES NOTED ON THE PLAT REPRESENT OFFICIAL
& TOTAL FOREST TO BE CLEARED I05AC. ADDRESS DATAAT THE TIME OF PLAT APPROVAL. THE PLANNING AND ZONING
o . 7. REFORESTATION REQUIRED G0AC. OFFICER MAY CHANGE STREET NAMES AND PROPERTY ADDRESSES TO ENSURE
o M i{ % é,’ aulablk-l a2 REFOREBTATION PROVIDED 002 AC. ‘THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE, WITHOUT THE NEED FOR AN
) AMENDED PLAT,
SPECIMEN TREE MITIGATION (REQUIRI 0; 3
bl [ REEDERMARVLANDTRUSTUNDEH\MLLFORTNE TOTAL PLANTING REGUIRED [ =) £
° BENEFIT OF ANNE R. BARKER 1:204C. s LINES, BEARINGS AL
= ) AD.W.:ENT PARCELS, RIGHTB-OF WAY, ETC. ARE TAKEN FROM DEED FLOTTING
. HE AMOUNT O ONLY,
o 26/ J;to- N, s, lo TY8Z TOMEET THE FOREST BONSERVATION REGUREMENTE WL BE MET AT THE
£ X TWO RIVERG FOREST BANK TE:
REEDER MARYLAND THUST UNDER WILL FOR THE &) *PORYEY/CONTROL o
BEKEFIT OF ANNE R BARKER

MODIFICATION NOTES

MODIFuTlDN #16315 - AREQUEST FOR A TIME EXTENSION PER ANNE ARLINDEL COUNTY GODE SECTION 17-2-108
RANTED BY THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICER IN ALETTER DATED ALIGUST 25,

THE COORDINATES, BEARINGS AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON
THE FOLLOVWNG BENCHMARKS AS ESTABLISHED B REAL TIME KINEMATIC (RTK)

1ZING THE THE DA
REFERENCED TO MARYLAND STATE PLANE (NAD B3/20111) AND THE VERTICAL

\TUM 18

DATUM!S REFERENCED TO NAVD €3,

IRON BAR W/ CAP SET AT THE
NEW PRELIMINARY PLAN RESUBMITTAL DEADUNE IS FEBRUARY 7, 2021 BOULEVARD AND MOUNTAIN ROAD:
Mg ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CODE SECTION 17.2-108 NSHAI41302, B 14420411, L2 60BN,
WAD GRANTED 8 12 ANNE ARUNGSL EOUNTY PLANIING A Somiis Sk B 2R D MARCH 2, 2021
IRGNBAR W/ CAP SET ALONG CURB LINE EDWIN RAYNOR BOULEVARD;
NEW PRELIMINARY PLAN RESUBMITTAL DEADUINE IS AUGUST 6, 2021 N: 531002 4067, E: 1445080.6747, EL: SG.55
5 UDDITICATION 16012 ARCQUEST FOR A INE EXTENSION PER ANNE ARUNDEL CONTY ODE SECTION 172408
VAS GRANTED 8 THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY PLANNING AND 2DNING OFFICER IN ALETTER DATED SEFTEMEER 15,
§ REA TABI TION
NEW SUBMITTAL DATE THE SPECIAL AND A ABULA
§ VARIANCE HEARINGS LOY El R4 B4 AL
2 SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE MODIFICATION 116765 - A REQUEST FR A TIVE EXTENSION PER ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CODE SECTION 172.108 el T o 2=
-, pe—— AT TATTISA PART OF THE LANDS ‘GRANTED BY THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICER IN A LETTER DATED FEBRUARY 23, (GROSS AREA 213,096 50, FT.OR4.862AC,
FRANGESA R TRUST COMPANY. N.A,, CO-PERSONAL [ DY SDIEG U e,
FRANCES A REEDER, JOHN H. REEDER AND BARNETT BANKS i Y
REPRESENTATIVES GF THE ESTATEOF GHARLES C. REEDER 0 FRANCES A REEDER AND ION H. NEW PRELIMINARY PLAN RESUBMITTAL DEADLINE 1S MAY 0, 2022 ::ﬂ’:;"""“‘“ OFLOTE: m-'
A o R T A T T T AN OF 66 MODIFICATION #16963. AREQUEST TO ALLOW AN AMENDED SUBCIVISION PLAT PROGESS TD CONVERT A RESERVS S RENDENTAL DIsTRY
AL B s ONIER THE LB Wil AND TS AT OF CIAMES  PARCELTO ABULDABLE LT T0 ANNE ARUNDEL GOUNTY SEGTION 7:0-80114) WAS ORANTED B THE ANNE AUNDEL T
‘wskwosﬂ, DATED JULY 6. 1005 AND RECORDED AMONG THE | AND RECORES OF ANKE. COUNTY PLANNING AND ZOKING OFFICER IN A LETTER DATED JULY 82122, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 51 s VWTH THE 2000K0 COGE AT THE
ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND IN LIBER 7079, FOLIO 809 AND THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE REAL THE PLAN. NARCH PASADENA TIME OF
PROPERTY ARTICLE, § 3108 OF THE BTATE GODE. CONGERNING THE TAKN OF PLATS AND AETTRIG IONtcuRs e DA s S0 PEIMORTOE
OF MARKERS, HAVE BEEN GATISFIED.,
sy SIT2 DEVELOTMENT PLAN ANDIOR GRADING APPLICATIONS BECOE VOl SR AN,
3/28/20 A TO M OF THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL REQUIRING A 15" WIDE
'&‘ CLASS ‘A" BUFFER TO BOTH BIDES DF THE ENTRANCE ORIVE PER MN'E ASUN%EL COUNTY cgggszc’nnn ARYI;AI:IT.E 17,
= = SECTION B-201 WAS GRANTED BY THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING OFFI INALETTER
prrirshiodlion gndipere i Aol ol H °% APRIL3, 2124 SUBEGT 10 THE FOLLGWING CONDMIORS:
j T ek e 2 s 1. ProvDE THE INGS WITHIN THE CLASS *A' ANDSCARE BUFFERWIDTH AREA, PREVIOUSLY RECORDED PLAT NOTE
ANNAPOLIS, MO 21401 : § THIS SITE WAS P (SUB, #1965-204, iN PLAT BOOK 103
§| o soasres X S 2 Ination THAT 16 APPROVASLE 8Y THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING Pmsmmnmm&mmummousmemﬁa UNLESS NOTED HEREON, AMEII-\IAI;E‘ISFP{AT
hlllhlllllll“' A FORA ARTICLE 17, SECTION 8-203 {b)(%) OF THE ANNE ARUNDEL
COUNTY CODE TO ALLOW FOR THE REMOVAL OF ONE SPECIMEN AFPROVED BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND PPROVED, AN ARUNDEL COUNTT oo RESERVED PARCEL
! ZONING DIRECTOR IN A LETTER DATED ARRIL 17, 2024, BUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWNG CONDITI! OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING * MARY "DEERF'ELD"
3 A WELL A UNWMMA"?WM@ e CONIST uanBv:E'E‘EosvgmrommsomEFmFm PLAT BOOK 103, PAGE 39
I NTREE Dl %217.8 FEET/DBH REMDVED), 204 ~
g B. OFFSITE REPLANTING COMPLETED CONSISTING OF NATIVE TREES EQUAL TO 4366 SCUARE FEET FOR SUB. #1986-204 ~ PROJECT #2022-0020-01-NC
§ 8888604200 Ww.atwalGroup.comn Encumcnommmnnenw HEIGHT, (SPECIMEN TREE DBH REMOVED X £35.8 FEET/DEH REMOVE), OR TAX MAP 17 ~ GRID 21 ~ P/O PARCEL 658 .
H 001 RRARCAD BN BRE BR0 C. ALTERNATIVE MITIGATION APPROVABLE BY THE OFFICE OF PLARNING AND ZONING. % AUGUST, 2024
F ""“’““’“am"“‘f__m““"‘“" (,,umg,"g’m ,v'{,'&gfg‘“mw OF HEALTH 2ZIP CODE: 21122 - DATUM NAD83/2011
55 TOCHMANATWELLGROUP.OM RECORDED IN BOOK PAGE PLAT NO. 3RD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ~ AA. CO. MARYLAND

VoI5

MSA SI2W -10939 - | .




LEGEND \ BOOK 388 PAGE 2 PLAT #19520
&, WE ASSERT TO THIS FLAN OF SUBDMISION SEEPLAT1 07 2FOR SURVEYORTS
PROPERTY LINE ‘\K PROPERTY OWNER: \TE AND OWNER'S DEDICATION
&, OF M4
FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT RS
b S MR
. A
VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT -\\\ (7' H. E don
=z TFRAREERR
— "y . o
e — H
RIGHT TO DISCHARGE (P.B, 103, PF, 42} - P s bl : ITag g
3 ST
it . == d S s tn
©  IRONBAR WATH CAP FOUND Seh MOUNT
‘ £ Tohow H: Resntro , b0 7708 d/ssbe
mmm—" 3
- CHARLEB G REEDER MARYLAND TRUGTUNOER WD PRGF. LAND SURVEYOR #2100
S—— WILL FOR THE BENEFIT OF ANNE R BARKE} EXPIRATION DATE: DECEMBER 17, 2026
Nw ‘°° -
\ R REMAINDER OF N
& B
=N\ oo L 12
CONSERVATION L e Ig
:g g E;zgmr I xmrlsm‘gmpv;%cuw [R—
= =l ORO0&? DEEDREE: L MIOF. 435 1500
|§ 5 | DEERFIELD, P8, 103, Pa 28 IRON BAR 15" WIDE PUBLIC
{] ‘r»\xlnmm WCAP FOUND !7 UTILITY EASEMENT
:g k - HELD. AUX 109 K K 477 8Q. FT. OR 0.011 AC,
i iy ’:&"wa) 1 & 5
| LOWRANCE FAMLY TRUST  \ 5! B EI
2 Lot A’ | CEERFISD PRG35 ) = §
o & DEED ReF: 14331, £, 784 \ N
\ I 5 A REEDER, TRUSTEE TAX 1D 900.22890051060 |
| - N A e ¥7200 BAMERIDGE CT. \ /
l DESRFIELD P5, 1035039 | S~ e — LY 4. B e
\ E g ngF?“LMF R 1 \\\ \_—-\\ NEZIW 1000y
! 5& a 211,379 SA.FT. OR 4548 AC. ' :gnwwwm» o Ve ~N
i o8 & [ssoonEERIG RoD | | et “ N DEERING ROAD
] o &l I TERESAR SchroEDER 1O WIDE PUBLIC A A GO. WY
- § ) SEPERE N LB
+4 3 4 WeAP
s \,‘; O g & e E ! l b FOUND , 15" WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
@ lé > %4 S 180. 0 D%E&nau P8 103, P03 (HELD, ANX 10 / INSET "A"
o -
=‘= ! E E i I'\ | ¥6204 BAMBRIDGECT, : L BCALE 1"=20"
= \ § NUEL |«
) voZ2 VARIABLE WIDTH P E LT | E
- 1 E |, PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY §§| g o EnD( R‘EFGE :'.;;m T L 35
= ] DICATION i
4 [= ] Dssz SQFT. Nag 2500 il E I S Pt 2 ] 8
-t w ORO.0HMAC 420 3' = D_ErERFIELD P8 103, Tﬂ 35 H w
Q ‘é’ 1 51 #6209 BAMBRIDGECT. | 8 LOT'A"
; 5 R s | BE =
I 4 \ 1A A BKLAVOS o 2 xs e
a t T.M. 17, GR, 21, P. 658 =5
| I 1 i vEDREkLDTEG 1 X < g7 T4
1 "I ! DEEW-'IELD P.B, 103, PG. 38 I o, 5 -S07'095TW
1 g ! 1 08 758 SOH087 £it ks
|3 NsaE GONC, MON.FOUND 2 1500
| { o | BSERRRLY L e o g ‘
I QAVID H, STICKNEY o VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC
I ! | i gl swiag sroRy z823 UTWLITY EASEMENT
5 l | — e ¥ oeenegnl Cgme 2iu8= 118 5. FT. OR 0.003 AC.
H al Deﬁ&nsm #8103 po.ss ! >$E|§
. — — — & SRS gep =
g [ L 20 STORMORAIN EASEMENT :/_ JUSTIN RODRIBUEZ 1 £ Eﬂr
! T - - e | venconionmae | oo v 2 £ - —TEETa— —
' g IE iyl | DEEDREEL SigmE dis | Ll a = L
| DEERFIELD OPEN SPAGE ASEOC. INC, al = I P
OPEN SPACE 1 IS £
t b LI OB 21, Pooss | 2
1 @ 'ACCT, 0372880061148 I
g e | B § e rwewew o | b
Iﬁ yes FONBA —
[ §§ ot RONBAR VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
! . FOUND
g 35 HSEIGEW 1,10 FROM CORNER NSTI10E. :)ng:mm INSET "B"
8 3 SCALE 1"s20'
v 3
! Tt W' 2550W 100,07 o
| | RSTIER S RONBR s PLAT20F 2
I ! DEERING ROAD e y AMENDED PLAT
5 1 | o WE UL o e ; RESERVED PARCEL
| | [ . : o "DEERFIELD"
1 I : PLAT BOOK 103, PAGE 39
D: ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND SUB, #1985-204 ~ PROJECT #2022-0020-01-NC
E OFF'CE‘)F PLANNING AND ZONING TAX MAP 17 ~ GRID 21 ~ PIO PARCEL 856
H AUGUST, 2024
ZIP CODE: 24122 - DATUM NAD83/2011
g
i wonastwel-group.com . N 3 3RD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ~ A.A. CO. MARYLAND
EE et ANNE ARCHDEL COUNTY DEPARTIEAT OF HEALTH GRAPHIC SCALE 160"
E] 0BT 5200 (PUBLIC SYSTEMS AVAILABLE)
§§ L orow.com RECORDED IN BOOK PAGE PLAT NO. a0 0 60 120 180

Py M350 51235 - 10q39 -




s e rlTSEIR TR BXRERE S v s nste

UTILITY AGREEMENT 11S BEEN EXECUTED AND RECORDED WITHIN 2 YEARS AFTER

nu:gnﬂﬁm uﬁ%ﬂ ¢ TiesE 148 BEEN WITHOUT

2n0 Fénmlksuan SONTAACT OF SALEOF AR LOTS 8OW HEREM SWALLBE MADE (MTIL NECESSARY
1A 30 YR e voen e nussernion THE SLEBDVIDER
woED, THE SOUNTY WITH A WiEH OF T les o Ll EHHaCTaRS o
8. i‘%‘m Snaiteea ay 4 puni WA NT ,SUPPORTED BY A SUBETY BOND,

CBAUFED CHECT, CASH O HAEIRCALLE R T AN A SR STk

SECUAITY AS AUTHURZED GY LY
1P R SOMED, STSCTORLY GURMANTEED B A UTILY ABEEMENT, SOPOHTEQ BY A SiETY

D ,LERTIFED CHECK, C/SH i GREVUCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT FROM A LUCAL BANK OR SUCH
] QTRER SERCLRNTY AUTHORZED Df LAW.
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE (2025-0061-P)

DATE OF MEETING: _07/18/2025

P&Z STAFF: David Russell, Jessica Levy, Jean Janvier, Jeff

Jorney
APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Kinley R. Bray EMAIL: kbray@yvslaw.com
SITE LOCATION: _600 Deering Road, Pasadena LOT SIZE: _4.89 AC ZONING: _RS5

CA DESIGNATION: _N/A _ BMA: _ N _ or BUFFER:_N APPLICATION TYPE: Variance

The applicant wishes to modify a previously approved Special Exception and Variance (2021-0094-S, 2021-0095-5, and
2021-0096-V). The proposed special exception will change the building layout, parking and increase the approved
Assisted Care Unit count from 140 units to 165 units.

Variances are sought to 18-11-104(1) minimum lot size and (11) open area requirement.

COMMENTS

Long Range Planning:

Plan2040 General Development Plan: Plan2040 does not have recommendations that are specific to this site and the
proposal is generally consistent with the goals, policies and strategies of Plan2040 including Goal BE11: Provide for a
variety of housing types and designs to allow all residents housing choices at different stages of life and at all income
levels. This proposal is within Region Planning Area 4 and is generally consistent with the Region Plan goals and
strategies.

2022 Water and Sewer Master Plan: The site is in the Existing Service category in the Cox Creek Sewer Service Area
and the Existing Service category in the Glen Burnie Low Water Pressure Zone. The proposal is consistent with the
2022 Water and Sewer Master Plan.

Inspections and Permits Engineering:

Label each of the stormwater management (SWM) devices.

All SWM devices must be a minimum of 10 feet from the property line.

Label the storm drain pipes, water lines and sanitary sewer lines on the Site Plan as public or private.
Adjust the LOD to include the proposed water line located outside of the western property line.

Label the square with the "concrete sidewalk" hatching located directly west of the proposed forest
conservation area on the northern portion of the site.

An 8" sewer will require manholes rather than a cleanout to change directions. A manhole will also be
required 5' outside of the building, rather than a cleanout.

7. A public utility easement (20" by 20') will be needed for the oversized water meter and vault.

8. Prior to SDP approval, a sidewalk easement/pedestrian access easement will be required at the location
where the proposed concrete sidewalk running parallel to Edwin Raynor Blvd crosses over the existing
property line into the site.
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Development Division:

The Development Division defers to the Zoning Division on whether that applicant meets the Special Exception and
Variance standards. Should the Special Exception be approved, the following comments are offered.
1. Per Article 17, Title 4, a Site Development Plan (SDP) application “Dash - 01” shall be submitted and approved
for the increase to the total number of assisted living units.
2. Adequacy of public facilities must be addressed with the Site Development Plan application.

Zoning Administration Section:

The application appears to meet the specific requirements for an assisted living facility except for the minimum lot
size and open area requirements. A variance is being sought to these provisions. The Letter of Explanation appears to
address each of the special exception standards and to provide adequate justification for the variances.

Site Plan:
- The height of the principal structure must be noted in the location of the structure on the site plan

- Please provide building dimensions.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-201 (b) Pre-filing meeting required. Before filing an application for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan, For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.

*x* A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings. A stormwater
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the

development process.

Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence,

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended
to represent support or approval of the variance request.



